ANNEX - FOR REFERENCE ONLY
ANNEX - FOR REFERENCE ONLY

	
		TERRANOVA INCIDENT

	CLAIM NUMBER
	


To be completed by the CSO

	Fishing Sector Code
	

	
	To be completed by the CSO

	Multiple Claims Forms/ Fishing Sector Code (tick)
	

	To be completed by the CSO




	

	
	Economic Losses - Marine Farming
Claim form must be completed in full. Where information is missing, a comment should be included explaining why.
	

	
	Personal/Company's Details
	

	
	Given name, middle name and surname
	

	
	Date of birth 
	

	
	Home address
	

	
	Sitio
	

	
	Barangay
	

	
	Municipality
	

	
	Phone number (if applicable)
	

	
	Email address (if applicable)
	

	
	Barangay Captain (full name)
	

	
	Barangay Captain (contact details)
	

	
	Individual identification number - Government-issued valid ID 
(Please specify)
	

	
	Company name (if applicable)
	

	
	Company address
	

	
	Tax Identification Number/Trade Register Numbers (as applicable if company)
	

	
	Business Registration number i.e. mayor’s permit 
	

	
	Registration number (“lot number”) for marine farm i.e. mayor’s permit 
	

	
	Is the business registration number registered to claimant or claimants employer?
	Claimant
	Claimant Employer


Claim Details (Please circle, tick or state, where applicable)
Please provide evidence in support of the claim as described below, and use additional sheets if required
	Describe your involvement in the activity.
	Registered Owner
	Helper / Worker / Staff

	If helper / worker / staff, please include the  Individual identification number of your employer / the registered owner
	

	If registered owner, how many people do you employ? Please state or circle.
	None
	Number of Permanent Staff
	
	Number of Temporary Staff
	

	If an owner, describe the ownership scheme of your business.
	Single
	Partnership

	Permanent / Temporary (please specify)
	Permanent
	Temporary

	Full time/Part time (please specify)
	Part Time
	Full Time

	How many days a week do you operate or work? Please circle.
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7

	Specify the type of marine farming business that you operate. Select applicable from list.
	MMNS
	MMNO
	MMNM
	MMNC
	MMFM
	MMFT
	MMFS
	MMFO

	What species do you cultivate?
	Bangus
	Tilapia
	Shrimp
	Mussels
	Oysters
	Other (please state)

	What type of system is you marine farming business?
	Cage
	Pond
	Rope
	Other (please specify)

	Which province does your business operate in?
	Cavite
	NCR
	Bulacan
	Pampanga
	Bataan
	Other (please specify)

	What is the size (Ha / m2 / m / number ropes) of your business? 
	Ha
	
	m2
	
	m
	
	No. Of Ropes
	

	What is the capacity of your ponds per  Ha / m2 / m / number ropes ? 
	__________ Fry / Fingerlings / Larvae / Spat

	What is the stocking density at the start of culture period?
	__________ per Ha / m / m2 / Rope or Number of Kg (please select)

	What is the culture period for you stock?
	________ Months

	What is the stocking density at the end of culture period?
	__________ per Ha / m / m2 / Rope or Number of Kg (please select)

	How many crops can you harvest per year?
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12

	Number of pieces per kg or buckets per harvest? Complete most appliable
	Pieces per kg
	
	Number of buckets (15kg)
	

	Date of last stocking?
	Harvest 1 (dd/mm/yy)
	
	Harvest 2 (dd/mm/yy)
	
	Other (dd/mm/yy)

	Date of last harvests?
	Harvest 1 (dd/mm/yy)
	
	Harvest 2 (dd/mm/yy)
	
	Other (dd/mm/yy)

	How many times a day do you have feed your stock?
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	>6

	Feed volume (kg) per feed?
	1 – 25 kg
	25 – 50 kg
	50 – 75 kg
	75 – 100 kg
	Other (please specify)

	Time period you consider that your economic loss had started and terminated
	Start Date (dd/mm)
	
	End Date (dd/mm)
	

	Reason for economic loss?
	Unable to Sell Product
	Destroyed Stock
	Delayed Harvest
	Other (please state)

	How many harvests were impacted by the fisheries restrictions?
	1
	2
	3
	5
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10

	What do you do with your harvest?
	Personal Consumption
	Sell or Give to Neighbour
	Sell to Vendor or Processor
	Other (Please State)

	Where do you sell your harvest?
	Home barangay
	Neighbouring Barangay
	Other Barangay / LGU

	When did your business activity return back to normal?
	Lifting of the Ban
	It didn’t
	After ______ Number of weeks after the incident (please State):

	Do you keep records of your sales, harvest and / or income? Please tick.
	Sales
	Harvest
	Income
	None

	Total economic loss estimated by claimant (PhP). CSO to clearly include calculation in ‘other information’ section
	

	Calculated Loss (PHP) for Period of Fisheries Restrictions. CSO to Refer/Use Table B3 for workers. Club experts to use other data to calculate losses. 
	

	Have you received any other compensation/aid  in connection with the incident? (e.g. food pack or money) If yes, please provide full details
	No
	If ‘Yes’ please specify below:

	Any other information you consider useful in support of your claim
	


	Declaration
	

		My claim is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, a true and accurate reflection of my actual loss. It includes information on all financial and/or material gains I have received, including from clean-up activities and aid organisations or government funds, during the period claimed. 
I certify that the contents of this claims form have been translated to me in my national language/local dialect, which is Filipino, and that I fully understand its terms and conditions. 

Terms and Conditions
By signing the declaration, claimants are deemed to have agreed to the disclosure of the information contained within the claim form and any supporting evidence produced in support, to the relevant parties involved with the review and assessment of your claim and the payment of compensation (including The Steamship Mutual Underwriting Association Limited, the 1992 Fund, its/their representatives, lawyers and experts, and the Philippine  courts).
Submitting your application for compensation constitutes your consent to the storage and processing of the personal data contained in this claim form, any supporting documentation and additional information provided in relation to your claim by The Steamship Mutual Underwriting Association Limited, 1992 Fund and their appointed representatives. The storage and processing of such data is necessary for the purpose of reviewing and assessing your claim for compensation relating to the July 2024 MT Terranova oil spill. You may exercise your right to access or object to the storage and processing of personal data by submitting an application to the Terranova Claims Submission Office. The data obtained shall only be retained for as long as necessary and shall be destroyed after the claims processes have been terminated.
The Steamship Mutual Underwriting Association Limited and the 1992 Fund reserve the right to claim back any amounts of compensation that may subsequently be proven to have been paid on the basis of false and/or fraudulent documents and evidence and to press criminal charges against any parties involved.

	☐ Tick box to confirm you have read, understood and consent to these terms and conditions.

	  Signed by claimant:

	
Thumbmark by claimant:



	Date:
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	PLEASE SUBMIT ALL SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS AND EVIDENCE FOR ALL COSTS INCURRED AS DETAILED ABOVE TO:
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	TERRANOVA CLAIMS SUBMISSION OFFICE
Unit 2, Ground Floor, Lou-is Building
Capitol Drive, San Jose, Balanga City
5100 Bataan, Philippines
	Email: 
claims.terranova@iopcfundsclaims.org
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Table A. 1.1 Claimants Normal Culture Characteristics – Stocking
	Culture Number
	Species Stocked / Farmed
(Select from following: Bangus, Tilapia, Mussels, Oysters, Crab, Shrimp, Seaweed, Other)
	Type of Culture System
(Cage / Ponds / Ropes, Other)
	Size of Culture System
(a)
	Size Unit of Measure
(Hectares (Ha), meters squared (m2), meters (m), number (#))
	For Finfish, Weight (kg) or Pieces of Juveniles Stocked per Unit of Size
(e.g., fry, fingerlings)
	Unit
(e.g., kg or pieces)

	1
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	
	
	
	
	
	

	4
	
	
	
	
	
	

	5
	
	
	
	
	
	


Table A 1.2 Claimants Normal Culture Characteristics – Harvest and Sales
	Culture Number
(From Table A.1.1)
	Culture Period For Selected Species
(months)
	Number of Harvests per Culture Period
(b)
	Usual Survival Rate (%)
(e.g., out of every 100 juveniles, how many die or cannot be sold)
	Weight (kg) Usually Harvested per Unit of Size 
(c)
(e.g., Ha, m2, m, #)
	Sales Price (PHP) per kg of Harvested Stock
(d)
	Gross Income per harvest
(e)= (c x d) x a
	Gross Income per culture 
(f)= e x b

	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	4
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	5
	
	
	
	
	
	
	




Table A.2 Mariculture production expenses/costs based on one culture period
	Type of Expense
	Unit
	Price Per Unit (PHP)
(a)
	Units per Culture Period
(b)
	Cost Per Culture (PHP)
(c)= a x b

	Seedlings / Stock
	Pieces
	
	
	

	Feed
	kg
	
	
	

	Fertiliser
	kg
	
	
	

	Chemicals / Pesticides
	Litres
	
	
	

	Labour
	People
	
	
	

	Fuel
	Litres
	
	
	

	Ice
	Kg
	
	
	

	Other
	
	
	
	

	A.2 Total
	



Table A.3 Claimants Stocking and Harvest Schedule
	Culture Number
(From Table A.1)
	Culture Start Date
(mm/yy)
	Planned Harvest Date
(mm/yy)
	Actual Harvest Date
(mm/yy)
	Status of Harvested Stock
(e.g., destroyed, sold)
	Weight (kg) of Harvested Stock
	Value (PHP)
of Harvested Stock

	1
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	
	
	
	
	
	

	4
	
	
	
	
	
	

	5
	
	
	
	
	
	




Table B. 1 Fish workers/labourers/Wage earner
	Month
	Number Of Working Days Per Week
(A)
	Income Per Working Day (PHP)
(B)
	Average Gross Income Calendar Day (C)
= (A x B) / 7

	Lean (Habagat) season months

	July
	
	
	

	August
	
	
	

	September
	
	
	


Table B. 2 Fish workers/labourers’ expenses
	Type Of Expense
	Costs Per Day (D)
	Number Of Working Days perWeek (E)
	Average Expenses Per Calendar Day (F)
= (D xE) / 7

	Transportation
	
	
	

	Fuel/gasoline 
	
	
	

	Other (please specify)
	
	
	

	Total
	
	
	





Table B.3 Table for computing losses for marine farming operations

	
	July 
(31 days)
	August 
(31 days)
	September
(30 days)

	1. Average gross income per calendar day (See Table B.1)
	
	
	

	2. Average expenses per calendar day (See Table B.2)
	
	
	

	3. Average net income per calendar day (line 1 – line 2)
	
	
	

	4. Number of days stopped working due to total fishing ban
	
	
	

	5. Net income loss due to total fishing ban (line 3 x line 4)
	
	
	

	6. Other costs to minimize loss during fishing restrictions
(e.g., travelling to other areas for work)
	
	
	

	7. Total Loss claimed = (line 5 + line 6)
Net income plus other cost to minimize loss minus income alternative/other sources
	
	
	

	Income earned each day from alternative livelihood (e.g. cash for work scheme)
	(-)
	(-)
	(-)
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